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COMPANY UPDATE  BUY 

(Maintained) 
Share Price S$0.75 
Target Price S$0.95 
Upside +26.7% 
(Previous TP S$0.88) 

COMPANY DESCRIPTION 
Food Empire Holdings manufactures and 
markets instant beverage products, frozen 
convenience food, confectioneries and 
snacks. The company exports its products to 
markets such as Russia, Eastern Europe, 
Central Asia, the Middle East and Indochina.

STOCK DATA 
GICS sector Consumer Staples
Bloomberg ticker: FEH SP
Shares issued (m): 536.5
Market cap (S$m): 402.3
Market cap (US$m): 303.1
3-mth avg daily t'over (US$m): 0.2

Price Performance (%) 
52-week high/low S$0.770/S$0.425

1mth 3mth 6mth 1yr YTD
26.1 28.2 41.5 7.8 13.6

Major Shareholders %
Universal Integrated Corp 24.55
Tan Guek Ming 12.71
Sudeep Nair  11.67
Tan Wang Cheow 9.75
FY21 NAV/Share (US$) 0.47
FY21 Net Cash/Share (US$) 0.02
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Food Empire Holdings (FEH SP) 
 

Time For Re-rating On Outstanding Earnings Performance  
We expect a re-rating on the back of strong earnings despite a challenging environment 
where Singapore consumer peers are suffering. The group’s aggressive stock buy-
back, mostly carried out in 4Q20 to Jan 21, underlines its confidence in its business 
outlook. We raise our 2020-22 EPS forecasts by 4-12% on the back of stable demand. At 
current price, the stock trades at a compelling 9.7x 2021F PE.  Maintain BUY with an 
8% higher target price of S$0.95.  

WHAT’S NEW 
• Aggressive stock buy-back underlines confidence in business outlook. Since the start 

of the buy-back mandate on 23 Apr 20, Food Empire Holdings (FEH) has bought 3.08m 
shares, or 0.6% of its share base. This was mainly carried out in 4Q20 to Jan 21 where FEH 
bought back around 2.8m shares for around S$1.9m, potentially signaling a strong set of 
results for 4Q20 and confidence in its business outlook in 2021.  

• Expect stable demand with positive retail sales in most core markets. Retail sales in 
Ukraine and Kazakhstan have returned to positive yoy growth in 2H20. Similarly, retail sales 
in the group’s second largest market, Vietnam, were fairly resilient and registered a growth of 
6.0% in 2020. Although retail food sales in Russia have yet to return to positive growth, the 
pace of decline has narrowed to 4.6% in Nov 20 from -9.6% in May 20. To recap, revenue 
from Russia in local currency terms grew yoy in 3Q20, suggesting resilient consumer 
demand for its products which we believe to be attributed to its strong brand equity and 
consumer-staple nature of its products. Although there has been resurgence in COVID-19 
cases in Eastern Europe, lockdowns in core markets are more targeted and imposed on a 
regional basis as compared to the stringent national lockdowns in 2Q20. Furthermore, the 
group is now better prepared in handling a lockdown in terms of logistic and distribution 
issues experienced in 2Q20.  

• Resilient product offerings and strong brand equity. Given low product prices, and the 
relatively inelastic and consumer-staple nature of its products, sales volumes are likely to be 
more sheltered from an economic slowdown, in our view. Additionally, we highlight that in 
spite of the weaker currencies in its Eastern European markets and impact from stringent 
lockdowns in 2Q20, the group has mitigated the impact to bottom line through ASP hikes 
and cost management. We are encouraged by its core earnings (excluding forex) growth of 
11.2% yoy in 9M20 which we believe to be a prelude to better quarters ahead.  

• Compelling valuation. The stock is currently trading at an attractive 9.7x 2021F PE, a 
significant discount to peers’ average of 20x 2021F PE, despite its leading position in its core 
markets in Eastern Europe and a growing presence in Vietnam. In view of its resilient core 
earnings amid a challenging environment, we believe the stock is due for a re-rating.  

KEY FINANCIALS 
Year to 31 Dec (US$m) 2018 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F
Net turnover  284 289 273 299 319
EBITDA  27 39 41 46 50
Operating profit  22 30 35 38 40
Net profit (rep./act.)  18 26 28 31 33
Net profit (adj.)  22 26 28 31 33
EPS (US$ cent) 4.1 4.8 5.3 5.8 6.2
PE (x) 13.9 11.8 10.7 9.7 9.2
P/B (x) 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.1
EV/EBITDA (x) 10.7 7.6 7.1 6.3 5.9
Dividend yield (%) 0.9 2.7 2.6 2.9 3.1
Net margin (%) 6.4 9.0 10.3 10.4 10.4
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) (4.9) (2.3) (3.0) (3.3) (10.5)
Interest cover (x) 34.7 27.4 40.6 50.9 61.0
ROE (%) 10.5 13.6 13.0 13.0 12.6
Consensus net profit  - - 27 29 31
UOBKH/Consensus (x)  - - 1.04 1.08 1.07
Source: FEH, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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STOCK IMPACT 
• Expect fairly resilient profit in Vietnam for 2020. The group’s second largest and fast-

growing market - Vietnam - has performed fairly well in 2020. While the group does not 
separately disclose Vietnam sales, its Southeast Asia segment (which includes Vietnam and 
Malaysia) registered only a slight sales decline of 2.6% yoy in 9M20, in part from the exit of 
the Myanmar business and targeted lockdowns in certain provinces in Vietnam in 3Q20. 
Management shared that sales have since recovered and profitability of its Vietnam 
business should improve yoy.  

EARNINGS REVISION/RISK 
• We lift our 2020 net profit forecast by 4.1% to US$28m as we push back depreciation 

charges in relation to its second instant coffee plant project on the delay in trial production to 
1Q21. For 2021-22, we raise our net profit forecasts to US$31m (+9.8%) and US$33m 
(+11.7%) respectively as we raise revenue and operating margin assumptions to factor in 
the resilient demand from its core markets.  

VALUATION/RECOMMENDATION 
• Maintain BUY with a higher PE-based target price of S$0.95 (from S$0.88), based on 

12.3x 2021F PE, in line with its long-term historical average (excluding outliers). Our target 
price incorporates a slightly lower S$1.33/US$ (previously S$1.35). 

 REVENUE BREAKDOWN IN 9M20

 
Source: FEH, UOB Kay Hian 

 
VIETNAM RETAIL SALES VALUE UKRAINE RETAIL SALES IN SPECIALISED STORES (YOY CHG)

Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam, UOB Kay Hian  Source: State Statistics Committee of Ukraine, UOB Kay Hian 

 
PEER COMPARISON 
Company Ticker Trading Price @ Market ----------------- PE ----------------- ----------------- P/B ----------------- Yield ROE Net 

Curr 15-Jan-21 Cap 2020F 2021F 2022F 2020F 2021F 2022F 2021F 2021F Gearing 
(lcy) (lcy) (US$m) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) (%) 

Food Empire FEH SP S$ 0.75 303 10.7 9.7 9.2 1.3 1.2 1.1 2.9 13.0 (3.0) 
Singapore 
Thai Beverage THBEV SP S$ 0.775 14,667 19.3 16.4 15.3 3.1 2.8 2.6 3.1 18.2 116.2 
Fraser And Neave FNN SP S$ 1.54 1,685 15.0 n.a. n.a. 0.8 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 18.6 
Yeo Hiap Seng YHS SP S$ 0.795 347 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. (44.5) 
Average 17.1 16.4 15.3 1.9 2.8 2.6 3.1 18.2 
Regional 
Nestle (Malaysia) NESZ MK RM 138.90 8,068 57.7 50.9 47.7 49.5 49.0 48.5 2.0 96.7 55.8 
Coca-Cola Amatil CCL AU A$ 12.95 7,267 30.0 24.9 21.9 6.5 6.1 5.7 3.3 25.4 104.6 
Fraser & Neave FNH MK RM 31.6 2,871 28.2 26.5 24.8 4.3 3.9 3.6 2.0 15.5 (14.0) 
Coca-Cola Conso COKE US US$ 258.57 2,424 15.5 14.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.4 n.a. 181.4 
Dydo Group 2590 JP JPY 5180 828 32.3 24.8 22.5 n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.2 n.a. (21.4) 
Power Root PWRT MK RM 1.87 196 18.2 15.0 13.6 3.2 3.1 3.1 6.6 21.9 (30.2) 
Tac Consumer TACC TB Bt 6.3 128 20.1 16.8 n.a. 5.1 4.6 n.a. 4.3 28.8 (17.6) 
Average 28.9 24.7 26.1 13.7 13.3 15.2 2.8 37.7 

Source: Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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PROFIT & LOSS    

 

BALANCE SHEET   
Year to 31 Dec (US$m) 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F Year to 31 Dec (US$m) 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F

Net turnover 288.6 273.4 298.8 318.7 Fixed assets 99.3 119.9 136.5 136.9

EBITDA 38.5 41.0 46.5 49.7 Other LT assets 51.8 51.7 51.7 51.6

Deprec. & amort. 8.1 6.5 8.4 9.6 Cash/ST investment 54.7 52.8 49.7 65.8

EBIT 30.4 34.5 38.0 40.1 Other current assets 101.8 97.0 104.7 110.8

Total other non-operating income 2.4 0.6 0.7 1.0 Total assets 307.6 321.4 342.6 365.2

Associate contributions 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 ST debt 14.7 15.0 15.0 15.0

Net interest income/(expense) (1.4) (1.0) (0.9) (0.8) Other current liabilities 45.5 43.7 46.8 49.0

Pre-tax profit 31.5 34.4 38.1 40.6 LT debt 35.3 30.9 26.5 22.1

Tax (5.8) (6.7) (7.6) (8.1) Other LT liabilities 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4

Minorities 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 Shareholders' equity 206.9 227.0 250.1 274.3

Net profit 26.1 28.1 31.0 33.0 Minority interest (1.2) (1.6) (2.1) (2.6)

Net profit (adj.) 25.5 28.1 31.0 33.0 Total liabilities & equity 307.6 321.4 342.6 364.2

       
CASH FLOW    KEY METRICS   
Year to 31 Dec (US$m) 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F Year to 31 Dec (%) 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F

Operating 39.3 37.6 34.5 38.0 Profitability  

Pre-tax profit 31.5 34.4 38.1 40.6 EBITDA margin 13.3 15.0 15.6 15.6

Tax (5.8) (6.7) (7.6) (8.1) Pre-tax margin 10.9 12.6 12.8 12.7

Deprec. & amort. 8.1 6.5 8.4 9.6 Net margin 9.0 10.3 10.4 10.4

Associates 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 ROA 9.5 8.9 9.3 9.3

Working capital changes 2.2 3.0 (4.7) (3.9) ROE 13.6 13.0 13.0 12.6

Non-cash items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  

Other operating cashflows 3.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.5) Growth  

Investing (37.0) (26.4) (24.3) (9.0) Turnover 1.5 (5.3) 9.3 6.7

Capex (growth) (38.1) (27.0) (25.0) (10.0) EBITDA 40.5 6.5 13.3 7.0

Proceeds from sale of assets 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 Pre-tax profit 58.5 9.1 10.8 6.6

Others 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.0 Net profit 44.3 7.7 10.2 6.5

Financing 9.9 (13.2) (13.2) (13.9) Net profit (adj.) 17.9 10.2 10.2 6.5

Dividend payments (2.8) (1.0) (0.9) (0.8) EPS 17.8 10.2 10.2 6.5

Issue of shares 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0  

Proceeds from borrowings 70.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 Leverage  

Loan repayment (54.2) (4.1) (4.4) (4.4) Debt to total capital 19.6 16.9 14.3 12.0

Others/interest paid (4.4) (8.0) (7.9) (8.7) Debt to equity 24.2 20.2 16.6 13.5

Net cash inflow (outflow) 12.1 (1.9) (3.1) 15.0 Net debt/(cash) to equity (2.3) (3.0) (3.3) (10.5)

Beginning cash & cash equivalent 42.2 54.7 52.8 49.7 Interest cover (x) 27.4 40.6 50.9 61.0

Changes due to forex impact 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.0

Ending cash & cash equivalent 54.7 52.8 49.7 65.8
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Disclosures/Disclaimers 
 
This report is prepared by UOB Kay Hian Private Limited (“UOBKH”), which is a holder of a capital markets services licence and an 
exempt financial adviser in Singapore.  
 
This report is provided for information only and is not an offer or a solicitation to deal in securities or to enter into any legal relations, nor an 
advice or a recommendation with respect to such securities.  
 
This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the 
particular needs of any recipient hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the investment 
product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the 
recommendation, before the person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 
 
This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this 
report to any other person without the prior written consent of UOBKH. This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by 
any person or any entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction as UOBKH may 
determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law 
or would subject UOBKH and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore) to any 
registration, licensing or other requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
The information or views in the report (“Information”) has been obtained or derived from sources believed by UOBKH to be reliable. 
However, UOBKH makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and UOBKH accepts 
no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the Information.  UOBKH and its connected persons 
may have issued other reports expressing views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of UOBKH and its 
connected persons are subject to change without notice. UOBKH reserves the right to act upon or use the Information at any time, 
including before its publication herein.  
 
Except as otherwise indicated below, (1) UOBKH, its connected persons and its officers, employees and representatives may, to the 
extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking, underwriting, corporate finance-related or other services for or solicit 
business from, the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report; (2) UOBKH, its connected persons and its officers, employees and 
representatives may also, to the extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking or other services for or solicit business 
from, other persons in respect of dealings in the securities referred to in this report or other investments related thereto; (3) the officers, 
employees and representatives of UOBKH may also serve on the board of directors or in trustee positions with the subject corporation(s) 
referred to in this report. (All of the foregoing is hereafter referred to as the “Subject Business”); and (4) UOBKH may otherwise have an 
interest (including a proprietary interest) in the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report. 
 
As of the date of this report, no analyst responsible for any of the content in this report has any proprietary position or material interest in 
the securities of the corporation(s) which are referred to in the content they respectively author or are otherwise responsible for.  
 
IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS  
 
This research report was prepared by UOBKH, a company authorized, as noted above, to engage in securities activities in Singapore.  
UOBKH is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of 
research reports and the independence of research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution by UOBKH (whether directly 
or through its US registered broker dealer affiliate named below) to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption from 
registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).  All US persons that 
receive this document by way of distribution from or which they regard as being from UOBKH by their acceptance thereof represent and 
agree that they are a major institutional investor and understand the risks involved in executing transactions in securities. 
 
Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on 
the information provided in this research report should do so only through UOB Kay Hian (U.S.) Inc (“UOBKHUS”), a registered broker-
dealer in the United States.  Under no circumstances should any recipient of this research report effect any transaction to buy or sell 
securities or related financial instruments through UOBKH. 
 
UOBKHUS accepts responsibility for the contents of this research report, subject to the terms set out below, to the extent that it is 
delivered to and intended to be received by a U.S. person other than a major U.S. institutional investor. 
 
The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be an associated person of UOBKHUS and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable 
restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research 
analyst account. 
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Analyst Certification/Regulation AC  
 
Each research analyst of UOBKH who produced this report hereby certifies that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect 
his/her personal views about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this report; (2) the report was produced independently by 
him/her; (3) he/she does not carry out, whether for himself/herself or on behalf of UOBKH or any other person, any of the Subject Business 
involving any of the subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and (4) he/she has not received and will not receive any 
compensation that is directly or indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, 
trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. However, the compensation 
received by each such research analyst is based upon various factors, including UOBKH’s total revenues, a portion of which are 
generated from UOBKH’s business of dealing in securities.  
 
Reports are distributed in the respective countries by the respective entities and are subject to the additional restrictions listed in the 
following table. 
General This report is not intended for distribution, publication to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 

located in any country or jurisdiction where the distribution, publication or use of this report would be contrary to 
applicable law or regulation. 

Hong Kong This report is distributed in Hong Kong by UOB Kay Hian (Hong Kong) Limited ("UOBKHHK"), which is regulated by the 
Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong. Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate, has 
trading and financial interest and relevant relationship specified under Para. 16.4 of Code of Conduct in the listed 
corporation covered in this report. UOBKHHK does not have financial interests and business relationship specified under 
Para. 16.5 of Code of Conduct with the listed corporation covered in this report. Where the report is distributed in Hong 
Kong and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, please note: 
(i) recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKHHK (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Hong 
Kong in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report; and  
(ii) to the extent that the analyses or reports are delivered to and intended to be received by any person in Hong Kong 
who is not a professional investor, or institutional investor, UOBKHHK accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the 
analyses or reports only to the extent required by law.  

Indonesia This report is distributed in Indonesia by PT UOB Kay Hian Sekuritas, which is regulated by Financial Services Authority 
of Indonesia (“OJK”). Where the report is distributed in Indonesia and contains research analyses or reports from a 
foreign research house, please note recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact PT UOBKH (and not the relevant 
foreign research house) in Indonesia in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report. 

Malaysia Where the report is distributed in Malaysia and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, the 
recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKHM (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Malaysia, 
at +603-21471988, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report as UOBKHM is the 
registered person under CMSA to distribute any research analyses in Malaysia. 

Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by UOB Kay Hian Private Limited ("UOBKH"), which is a holder of a capital 
markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.Where the 
report is distributed in Singapore and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, please note: 
(i) recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKH (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Singapore 
in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report; and  
(ii) to the extent that the analyses or reports are delivered to and intended to be received by any person in Singapore 
who is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor, UOBKH accepts legal responsibility for the 
contents of the analyses or reports only to the extent required by law.  

Thailand This report is distributed in Thailand by UOB Kay Hian Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited, which is regulated 
by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. 

United 
Kingdom 

This report is being distributed in the UK by UOB Kay Hian (U.K.) Limited, which is an authorised person in the meaning 
of the Financial Services and Markets Act and is regulated by The Financial Conduct Authority. Research distributed in 
the UK is intended only for institutional clients. 

United 
States of 
America 
(‘U.S.’) 

This report cannot be distributed into the U.S. or to any U.S. person  or entity except in compliance with applicable U.S. 
laws and regulations. It is being distributed in the U.S.  by UOB Kay Hian (US) Inc, which accepts responsibility for its 
contents. Any U.S. person or entity receiving this report and wishing to effect transactions in any securities referred to in 
the report should contact UOB Kay Hian (US) Inc. directly. 

 
 
Copyright 2021, UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd. All rights reserved.  
 
http://research.uobkayhian.com 
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Research Talent Development Grant Scheme 
UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd is supported by the Research Talent Development Grant Scheme which aims to groom research talent to expand 
research coverage of small-mid cap SGX listed companies. 
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